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STATE OF ILLINOIS 
 

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 
 
 
Illinois Commerce Commission : 
   On Its Own Motion : 
 : 
Vs :   11-0672  
 : 
MidAmerican Energy Company : 
 : 
 : 
Determination of Compliance with Section : 
8-101 of the Public Utilities Act. : 
 
 
 

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STAFF OF THE 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

 
Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Staff”), by and through its 

undersigned counsel, pursuant to Section 200.800 of the Illinois Commerce 

Commission’s (“Commission” or “ICC”) Rules of Practice (83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.800), 

respectfully submits its Reply Brief in the instant proceeding. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

 A. Overview 
 
 On August 26, 2011, Staff prepared a Staff Report that the Initiating Order of 

October 5, 2011 made a part of the record of this proceeding.  The Staff Report 

discusses Staff’s investigation of an accident that occurred on August 9, 2010, involving 

a contractor who was working on MidAmerican Energy Company’s (“MidAmerican” or 

“MEC” or “Company”) overhead electric distribution system in Andalusia, Illinois.  The 

Staff Report explains that Staff concluded that MEC’s safety policies associated with 
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contract employees fail to comply with Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act (“PUA” or 

“Act”).  

B. Procedural History 
 

Initial Briefs (“IB”) were filed on February 23, 2012 by MidAmerican and Staff.   In 

its Initial Brief, MEC raises many issues that Staff did not raise in the Staff Report or 

considers irrelevant with what is at issue in this proceeding.  In this Reply Brief, Staff 

has incorporated many of its responses by reference or citation to Staff’s Initial Brief.  

However, in the interest of brevity, Staff has not reiterated every argument and 

response previously addressed in Staff’s Initial Brief.  Thus, the omission of a response 

to an argument that Staff previously addressed simply means that Staff stands on the 

position taken in Staff’s Initial Brief because further or additional comment is neither 

needed nor warranted.  As explained in detail below and in Staff’s Initial Brief, the 

arguments raised by MEC lack merit and must be rejected. 

II. ARGUMENT 

 
 In its Initial Brief, MEC argues there is little at issue in this proceeding.  (MEC IB, 

p. 3)  Staff agrees.  However, the matter which is at issue continues to elude MEC.   

 Most of the arguments MEC makes in its IB are not issues that are relevant or 

which address the core issue in this proceeding.  While MEC has agreed to many of the 

points made by Staff witness Greg Rockrohr, the core issue remains in dispute.  

Further, MEC has not specifically addressed the issue raised by Staff in its Initial Brief.  

 Staff’s main concern following the accident on August 9, 2010 was that MEC 
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relegated most - if not all - responsibility for investigating the accident to its contractor.  

It was only after MEC reiterated its position that it did not intend to change its policy in 

this regard that Staff brought this matter before the Commission.  (Staff IB, pp. 9-10) 

 As is clear from Staff’s Initial Brief, the ultimate issue in this proceeding is 

whether MEC has the ultimate responsibility for the safety of workers performing work 

on its property or its facilities, regardless of their status as direct employees or 

contractor employees, and ultimate responsibility for conducting and monitoring 

investigations of accidents on its property or its facilities.  (Staff IB, p. 7) Staff 

contends that Section 8-101 of the Public Utilities Act (“Act” or “PUA”) imposes a duty 

on MEC to take an active role in monitoring and enforcing safe working practices for its 

workers, whether direct employees or contract employees.  

 MEC cites to several instances in its Initial Brief which it contends are indicative 

of its commitment to safety of all employees and to its role in investigating the accident 

involved in this proceeding.  (MEC IB, p. 3, p. 4, and p. 8)  For example, MEC states in 

its Initial Brief that it does not believe there is any dispute as to its commitment to safety.  

(MEC IB, p. 3)  As this statement relates to contract employees, however, Staff is 

unable to concur in it.  This continues to be the main issue in this proceeding.  As Staff 

has argued, it is MEC’s failure not only to monitor a contractor’s safe working practices, 

but also its failure to actively participate in the investigation of an accident involving its 

contract employees, that is the concern.  

 MEC continues to argue that in the event of an accident involving its contract 

employees, MEC takes an active role (MEC IB, p. 4) and that MEC was involved in 

determining the circumstances surrounding Mr. Hoskin’s August 9, 2010 accident.  
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(MEC IB, p. 8)  However, the facts do not support these assertions.  Staff has not 

disputed that MEC’s Safety Supervisor, Jim Pauley, was on site following the accident 

on August 9, 2010.  (Staff IB, p. 10)  Staff is concerned that although a representative of 

MEC was present following the incident, this fact alone does not relieve MEC of the duty 

of investigating the accident. 

 Further, Staff has not disputed that the contractor, L. E. Myers Company 

(“Myers”), which employs the injured worker, performed an investigation of the accident.  

Staff also does not dispute the possibility that MEC may have reviewed this 

investigation report and that L. E. Myers prepared a Safety Alert.  The Safety Alert 

included a list of lessons learned from the investigation of the accident.  What remains 

troubling to Staff is that MEC states in its Initial Brief that: “[MEC] can and will ensure 

that the contractor performs an investigation and communicates the lessons learned 

with their employees.  The results of that review will be shared with [MEC]’s employees 

as well.”  (MEC IB, p. 9) This makes it clear that MEC itself does not feel compelled to 

investigate this or other similar accidents. 

It is abundantly clear from the record that MEC did not perform its own 

investigation, but simply reviewed the investigation report and safety alert issues by L. 

E. Myers.  While it appears to be MEC’s position that performance of an investigation by 

its contractor is all that is required, Staff believes more is required of a utility under the 

jurisdiction of the Commission.  Staff believes the provisions of Section 8-101 of the Act 

requires a utility to perform its own investigation of an accident involving a contract 

employee hurt on the utilities property or facilities.  Simply having someone on site after 

an accident to determine the facts of the incident and relying on the investigation report 
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of its contractor, without a further independent evaluation by the utility itself, does not 

meet the requirements of the Act.   

 MEC does not appear to grasp the significance of performing its own 

investigation into the accident.  In essence, while MEC’s supervisor did determine some 

of the facts of the accident after it occurred, it is nonetheless clear that for its part of an 

investigation, all MEC did was to review the results of the investigation by its contractor.  

(Staff IB, pp. 5, 7)  MEC needs to verify for itself that the conclusions reached by the 

contractor address the safety issues implicated in the accident.  

 Requiring an independent evaluation by the utility is not only required by statute, 

but is called for by common sense.  By allowing a contractor to perform the only direct 

investigation of an accident, the utility loses the mechanism (i.e. its own investigation) to 

verify that the contractor’s investigation is proper.  There may be an incentive for a 

contractor to investigate an accident less than rigorously if this could put its contract 

with the utility at risk.  Relinquishment of this responsibility by MEC to perform its own 

investigation could lead to unsafe work practices/policies remaining unaddressed.  By 

performing its own investigation of an accident, a utility can ensure all the relevant facts 

are compiled and an independent determination made about what occurred and how to 

prevent a similar occurrence from happening in the future.  (Staff IB, p. 11) 

  In its Initial Brief, MEC expresses concern that this proceeding is a limited one 

directed solely at MEC and that a single accident is not sufficient to call into question 

the overall safety and contracting practices of MEC or the Illinois electric utilities.  (MEC 

IB, p. 22)  This citation proceeding was brought against MEC regarding a single 
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incident, but one of grave concern to the Staff and Commission.1

III. CONCLUSION 

  More particularly, 

Staff’s concern is with MEC’s policy of not itself investigating accidents involving 

contractors.  Staff did not intend for the determination in this proceeding to be broader 

than as stated.     

 
 
 WHEREFORE, for all of the following reasons, Staff respectfully requests that the  

Commission issue an order in this proceeding reflecting that MEC has ultimate 

responsibility for conducting and monitoring investigations of accidents on its property or 

its facilities, whether for employees, including contractor employees or the public, as 

Section 8-101 of the PUA assigns to it.      

       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
       _________________________ 
       MATTHEW L. HARVEY 
       JAMES V. OLIVERO 
March 15, 2012     Staff Counsel  
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1  The Staff does not suggest that the Company’s concern is any less grave. 
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